WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, September 29, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone
CALL TO ORDER
HEARINGS
1. Gravers Rd Advertising, LLC
Address: 601 Clover Mill Rd
Request: Relief from §325-95.I(3) of the Zoning, to allow placement of a billboard sign
larger than 625 sqft and taller than 35 ft above the closest paved surface of the highway
from which it is primarily visible.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: October 27, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 22, 2020
(updated September 28, 2022)
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Gravers Road Advertising, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Gravers Road
Advertising, LLC
Relief requested from §325-95.I(3) of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
to allow placement of a billboard sign that is both
larger and taller than allowed.

APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Joseph Jacobs
Gravers Road Advertising, LLC
1818 Market St., 13rd fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
601 Clover Mill Rd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-4-33.3A
I-2, General Industrial

REQUEST: Relief from §325-95.I(3) of the Zoning to allow placement of
a billboard sign larger than 625 sq.ft. and taller than 35 ft.
above the closest paved surface of the highway from which
it is primarily visible.
HEARING DATE:

Originally scheduled for February 27, 2020; extended
multiple times to September 29, 2022.

The Applicant has provided a site plan drawn to scale that is signed and sealed by a registered
professional engineer. This drawing includes a “Zoning Data Tabulation” chart, which is
accurate in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provision:
§325-95.I(3) – Billboard signs may be no larger than 625 sq.ft. and no taller than 35 ft. above
the closest paved surface of the highway from which it is primarily visible.

The applicant is proposing a 672 sq.ft. billboard sign that will have a maximum
height of 70 feet1 above the closest paved surface of US Route 30.
The Zoning Officer notes that §325-19.B(11)(h) of the Zoning allows billboard signs as a
conditional use in the I–2 zoning district “…provided they do not exceed 20 feet in height.”
This provision is not consistent with the height limit established in §325-95.I(3). Where an
Ordinance contains conflicting regulations, the provision that is least restrictive upon the
property owner is the one that controls. For this reason, the Zoning Officer is of the opinion
that the height of the proposed billboard sign requires relief only from §325-95.I(3) and not
from §325-19.B(11)(h) in addition.
The Board will note that this analysis does not include the compliance chart we typically
provide to clarify what relief an applicant is requesting. Due to the nature of this
application, Staff determined that such a chart was not pertinent.

Background
The subject property is a roughly triangular lot covering 9.65 acres in the I-2 General
Industrial zoning district adjacent to the westbound lane of the US Route 30 expressway.
Access is provided by a driveway along the north side of Clover Mill Rd. The Applicant’s
submission and the most current aerial photography show that the property currently
accommodates a single industrial building with a footprint of about 1,600 sq.ft. It appears
that a variety of truck trailers and construction vehicles are stored on the property outside of
the building. The perimeter of the site is wooded, and the floodplain associated with Valley
Ck., which crosses the southeastern end of the property, covers about 2.6 acres. There are
some steep slopes in the center portion of the lot, but they do not appear to affect this
application, nor is the Applicant proposing any disturbance of those areas.
As noted above, billboard signs are permitted at this location as a conditional use, pursuant
to §325-19.B(11)(h) of the Zoning; additional locational and design standards are in §325-95.I
of the Zoning. The Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed billboard sign complies
with all applicable Zoning requirements except for the limits on sign area and height found in
§325-95.I(3) from which the Applicant is seeking relief by this application.
The detail drawing included with the application (by Outdoor Specialist, Inc., dated
December 3, 2019) indicates that the sign will be composed of light-emitting diodes
(“LED’s”), which is a type of “visual communication technology” or “VCT” as that term is
defined in the Zoning. The operation of the sign will therefore be subject to §325-95.E of the
Zoning, which addresses things like brightness and how rapidly a sign image may change. The
Applicant has not requested any relief from these provisions.
The conditional use application for this project is to be reviewed by the Township Planning
Commission at their meeting on October 4, 2022. Staff has advised the Applicant that this is
at their risk, as there is no guarantee that the Zoning Hearing Board will grant the relief being
requested tonight.
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The narrative accompanying the application gives the total height as 70 ft., but a note on the site plan states
that the height will be 68 ft.
2

Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of
the Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
As shown on the site plan provided by the Applicant, the billboard sign will occupy
only a small portion of the property and is therefore not as affected by the cited
parameters as a building might be. The Applicant’s narrative states that relief
from the height limit is warranted under this criterion since there are trees within
the US Route 30 right-of-way which would block the view of a compliant sign and
that “…PennDOT will not grant a billboard permit to an applicant where the
billboard would only be visible if vegetation in the highway right-of-way was
disturbed or removed.” We do not contest the accuracy of the Applicant’s
statement, but we note that there are tall trees along much of this section of
highway, so we question whether the trees can properly be considered a “unique
physical circumstance.”
Also, vegetation is not among the parameters listed in the text as aspects to be
considered when evaluating hardship. Finally, we note that the alleged hardship is
not due to the trees themselves or to Township regulations, but to the PennDOT
policy. We assume that this is a state-wide policy, so – again – this does not appear
to be a limitation unique to this site; furthermore, the Board may wish to ask the
Applicant whether they have appealed to PennDOT for relief from this policy and
to ask the Solicitor the extent to which the Township is compelled to waive local
regulations to accommodate the policies of other government agencies.
The Applicant does not cite this criterion as justification for relief from the sign
area limit.
The Board should determine whether the trees and other site conditions named in
the narrative constitute a hardship within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and
that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of
the property.
The owner of this property currently enjoys use of the site, so it appears that the
requested relief is not necessary for its development or reasonable use.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the trees or any of the criteria listed above in
“A” constitute a hardship, we note that these are not attributable to any action by
the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
3

impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to
the public welfare.
The subject property is in an industrial district and the proposed sign location is
over 2,000 feet from the nearest dwelling unit, aspects which led the Township to
include billboard signs as a permitted use at this location. The Applicant is
requesting relief that will allow their sign to be nearly double the maximum height
permitted under our regulations as well as 47 sq.ft. larger. While Staff cannot
discern any way in which granting the waivers requested would impair the use of
any adjacent property, the impact upon neighborhood character and the public
welfare is more subjective and should be evaluated by the Board.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory
floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
The southeastern end of the property is within the FEMA-designated floodway and
special flood hazard area associated with Valley Ck., but the proposed sign location
is well outside that area. Granting either or both of the requested variances will
not increase the base flood elevation.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford
relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In
granting any variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
The scope of the requested relief could be lessened by reducing the height and
size of the proposed billboard sign. The narrative provided by the Applicant states
that the additional height is necessary due to the trees within the US Route 30
right-of-way and PennDOT policy. Should the Board choose to grant this aspect of
relief, you should be satisfied that the relief granted – whether the 70 ft. total
height requested or some lesser height – is the minimum necessary to allow the
sign to be seen by passing motorists.
The Applicant’s narrative states that size relief is warranted due to the standard
sign sizes that are available. The current sign regulations were drafted over a
period of months in 2018 and 2019 with input from individuals familiar with LED
sign technology. The Township was advised that LED billboard signs are typically
comprised of 1-foot-square modules that provide considerable flexibility in the
shape and size of billboard signs. For this reason, size limits for LED signs can be
based upon what the Township determines to be appropriate for the community
rather than an industry standard. In addition, LED sign content is designed and
displayed using computer software, allowing flexibility in size and proportions,
particularly compared to the printed panels used for older, non-LED billboards.
We recognize that technology changes rapidly, so the Board should satisfy itself
regarding the Applicant’s statement in their narrative that relief from the size
limit is warranted due to the availability of certain standard sizes.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.

Site plan by D.L. Howell dated December 4, 2019.
Sign detail plan by Outdoor Specialist, Inc. dated December 3, 2019.
“Narrative in Support of Dimensional Variance Application” dated December 4, 2019.
Aerial photograph of project site (with property lines) dated December 5, 2019.
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LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday,
September 29, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton,
PA 19341 to hear the application of Gravers Road Advertising, LLC. for relief from sign regulations to
allow a billboard that exceeds the height and sign area requirements at 601 Clover Mill Rd. Exton, PA
19341 in the I-2 General Industrial zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following
sections of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-95.I(3) – Billboard signs may be no larger than 625 sq.ft. and no taller than 35 ft. above the
closest paved surface of the highway from which it is primarily visible.
The applicant is proposing a 672 sq.ft. billboard sign that
of 70 feet above the closest paved surface of US Route 30.

will

have a

maximum

height

The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA. The public may also attend via Zoom, an online conferencing service that
allows participation by computer, tablet, or telephone; however, the Township shall not be responsible
for computer security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons wishing to
attend via Zoom should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZUlc-mqpjgpHdEiWV6Jgttzwa6Te6W7q5TQ
For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 2155 or via e-mail to coconnor@westwhiteland.org by noon on September 29,
2022.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF NOTICE FOR
PUBLIC MEETING/HEARING
Application: Gravers Rd Advertising
Tax Parcel#: 41-4-33.3A

---------------

I, Matthew M. McKean, attorney-in fact , being the applicant, or authorized agent of the
applicant, for the above-mentioned application, do hereby affirm that the attached public
notice for the meeting/hearing at the West Whiteland Township Building was mailed to all
property owners within 300ft of the subject parcel on
09/14/2022
via
both USPS certified and standard priority mail. Proof of mailing has been provided to the
Township as evidence of the same.

Sig~

ffr

MacElree
Harvey

MacElree Harvey, Ltd.
Arrorneys at Law
17 West Miner Street
West Chester, PA 19382
610-436-0100
main
macelree.com

~kNsC6

J

INITIATIVE IN PRACTICE®

Matthew M. McKeon
mmckeon@macelree.com
d I 610-840-0225
f
I 61 o-430-8245

September 13, 2022
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
TO THE PROPERTY OWNERS ON ATTACHED DISTRIBUTION LIST

Re:

Rt. 30 Bypass Billboard

Dear Neighbor:
The purpose of this letter is to notify you that Gravers Road Advertising LLC has filed a petition
for an application seeking relief from sign regulations of the West Whiteland Township zoning
ordinance Section 325-95.1(3) to allow a billboard that exceeds the height and sign area
requirements at 601 Clover Mill Road, Exton, PA 19341.
The Zoning Hearing Board of West Whiteland Township will conduct a public hearing on the
application on Thursday, September 29, 2022 at 7:00 p.m., at the Township Building located
at 101 Commerce Drive, in Exton, PA. Their agenda can be viewed on the West Whiteland
Township website at: www.westwhiteland.org or you may call the Township at 610-363-9525 to
confirm meeting dates and when this project is to be discussed.
Prior to the hearing, the West Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors may discuss this
application during one of their regular meetings. These meetings are generally held on the
second and fourth Wednesdays of the month.
You are not required to attend this hearing of the Zoning Hearing Board or any Supervisors'
meeting; however, these proceedings are open to the public and you are welcome to do so if
you are interested. This is the only notice you will receive. If you have any questions regarding
this application, please feel free to contact the undersigned for more information.

Matthew M. McKeon
MMM/s
Enclosure - Distribution List
cc:
West Whiteland Township (w/enclosure)

4680123v1
050564.65020

CENTREVILLE,

DE

KENNETT SQUARE, PA

PHILADELPHIA,

PA

WEST

CHESTER,

PA

Collegium Charter School
c/o Marita Barber, CEO
435 Creamery Way, Suite 300
Exton, PA 19341

Albert A. & Susan E. Zelinski
28 Bryan Wynd
Glenmoore, PA 19343

Catina S. Keares
211 Downing Road
Downingtown, PA 19335

Dolores K. Colona
526 Worthington Road
Chester Springs, PA 19425

G&I X/GP4 Oaklands LLC
c/o ORA Advisors/Werner Kratovil
575 Fifth Avenue, 38th FL
New York, NY 10017

PG Associates LLC
619 Jeffers Circle, Unit 4
Exton, PA 19341

Dowd Investments Inc.
16 Hemlock Drive
Glen Mills, PA 19342

CJCEP Enterprises, LLC
1290 Sedgewick Drive
Downingtown, PA 19335

Sunderland Holdings, LLC
621 Jeffers Circle
Exton, PA 19341

Cabot IV-PA1W02
ATTN: Asset Manager
One Beacon Street, #1700
Boston, MA 02108

George P & Martina Jennings
Catherine M. Sikorski
300 Old Mill Lane
Exton, PA 19341

New Barn Group, LLC
613 Jeffers Circle
Exton, PA 19341

EMJK Holdings, LLC
611 Jeffers Circle
Exton, PA 19341

West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICE FOR
PUBLIC MEETING/HEARING
Application: Gravers Rd Advertising
Tax Parcel#: 41-4-33.3A

---------------

I, Matthew M. McKean, attorney-in fact , being the applicant, or authorized agent of the
applicant, for the above-mentioned application, do hereby affirm that the attached public
notice for the meeting/hearing at the West Whiteland Township Building was posted in plain
sight at the subject property on
09/22/2022
. Proof of posting has been
provided to the Township as evidence of the same.

